Draft version May 31, 2024
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631
JWST’s first glimpse of a z > 2 forming cluster reveals a top-heavy stellar mass function
Hanwen Sun,1, 2 Tao Wang,1, 2 Ke Xu,1, 2 Emanuele Daddi,3 Qing Gu,4, 5, 6 Tadayuki Kodama,7 Anita Zanella,8
David Elbaz,3 Ichi Tanaka,9 Raphael Gobat,10 Qi Guo,4, 5, 6 Jiaxin Han,11, 12, 13 Shiying Lu,1, 2, 3 and
Luwenjia Zhou1, 2
1School of Astronomy and Space Science, Nanjing University, Nanjing 210093, China
2Key Laboratory of Modern Astronomy and Astrophysics, Nanjing University, Ministry of Education, Nanjing 210093, China

13
Bushouse, H., Eisenhamer, J., Dencheva, N., et al. 2023,
JWST Calibration Pipeline, 1.12.5, Zenodo,
doi: 10.5281/zenodo.10022973
Byler, N., Dalcanton, J. J., Conroy, C., & Johnson, B. D.
2017, ApJ, 840, 44, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa6c66
Calzetti, D., Armus, L., Bohlin, R. C., et al. 2000, ApJ,
533, 682, doi: 10.1086/308692
Carnall, A. C., McLure, R. J., Dunlop, J. S., & Davé, R.
2018, MNRAS, 480, 4379, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty2169
Casey, C. M., Cooray, A., Capak, P., et al. 2015, ApJL,
808, L33, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/808/2/L33
Casey, C. M., Kartaltepe, J. S., Drakos, N. E., et al. 2023,
ApJ, 954, 31, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/acc2bc
Champagne, J. B., Casey, C. M., Zavala, J. A., et al. 2021,
ApJ, 913, 110, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abf4e6
Chiang, Y.-K., Overzier, R., & Gebhardt, K. 2013, ApJ,
779, 127, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/779/2/127
Cucciati, O., Lemaux, B. C., Zamorani, G., et al. 2018,
A&A, 619, A49, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201833655
Dempster, A. P., Laird, N. M., & Rubin, D. B. 1977,
Journal of the Royal Statistical Society: Series B

Gómez-Guijarro, C., Riechers, D. A., Pavesi, R., et al.
2019, ApJ, 872, 117, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab002a
Gommers, R., Virtanen, P., Burovski, E., et al. 2022,
scipy/scipy: SciPy 1.8.1, v1.8.1, Zenodo, Zenodo,
doi: 10.5281/zenodo.6560517
Good, J., & Berriman, G. B. 2019, in ASP Conf. Ser. 523,
Astronomical Data Analysis Software and Systems
XXVII, ed. P. J. Teuben, M. W. Pound, B. A. Thomas,
& E. M. Warner, 685, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.1908.09753
Han, J., Cole, S., Frenk, C. S., & Jing, Y. 2016, MNRAS,
457, 1208, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv2900
Hayashi, M., Kodama, T., Tadaki, K.-i., Koyama, Y., &
Tanaka, I. 2012, ApJ, 757, 15,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/757/1/15
Hayashi, M., Kodama, T., Tanaka, I., et al. 2016, ApJL,
826, L28, doi: 10.3847/2041-8205/826/2/L28
Hill, R., Chapman, S., Phadke, K. A., et al. 2022, MNRAS,
512, 4352, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab3539
Huang, Y., Lee, K.-S., Cucciati, O., et al. 2022, ApJ, 941,
134, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac9ea4
Jin, S., Dannerbauer, H., Emonts, B., et al. 2021, A&A,
652, A11, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202040232
Kajisawa, M., Kodama, T., Tanaka, I., Yamada, T., &
Bower, R. 2006, MNRAS, 371, 577,
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2006.10704.x
Kass, R. E., & Raftery, A. E. 1995, Journal of the
American Statistical Association, 90, 773.
Kennicutt, Robert C., J. 1998, ARA&A, 36, 189,
doi: 10.1146/annurev.astro.36.1.189
Kron, R. G. 1980, ApJS, 43, 305, doi: 10.1086/190669
Kroupa, P. 2001, MNRAS, 322, 231,
doi: 10.1046/j.1365-8711.2001.04022.x
Marshall, H. L., Tananbaum, H., Avni, Y., & Zamorani, G.
1983, ApJ, 269, 35, doi: 10.1086/161016
McCracken, H. J., Capak, P., Salvato, M., et al. 2010, ApJ,
708, 202, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/708/1/202
McCracken, H. J., Milvang-Jensen, B., Dunlop, J., et al.
2012, A&A, 544, A156,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201219507
Mei, S., Hatch, N. A., Amodeo, S., et al. 2023, A&A, 670,

14
Popesso, P., Concas, A., Cresci, G., et al. 2023, MNRAS,
519, 1526, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac3214
Rieke, M. J., Robertson, B., Tacchella, S., et al. 2023,
ApJS, 269, 16, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/acf44d
Scoville, N., Aussel, H., Brusa, M., et al. 2007, ApJS, 172,
1, doi: 10.1086/516585
Shapley, A. E., Sanders, R. L., Salim, S., et al. 2022, ApJ,
926, 145, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac4742
Shimakawa, R., Kodama, T., Hayashi, M., et al. 2018a,
MNRAS, 473, 1977, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx2494
Shimakawa, R., Koyama, Y., Röttgering, H. J. A., et al.
2018b, MNRAS, 481, 5630, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty2618
Steinhardt, C. L., Speagle, J. S., Capak, P., et al. 2014,
ApJL, 791, L25, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/791/2/L25
Strazzullo, V., Gobat, R., Daddi, E., et al. 2013, ApJ, 772,
118, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/772/2/118
Strazzullo, V., Daddi, E., Gobat, R., et al. 2016, ApJL,
833, L20, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/833/2/L20
Taniguchi, Y., Kajisawa, M., Kobayashi, M. A. R., et al.
2015, PASJ, 67, 104, doi: 10.1093/pasj/psv106
Thomas, D., Maraston, C., Schawinski, K., Sarzi, M., &
Silk, J. 2010, MNRAS, 404, 1775,